permits and approvals necessary to construct the Project (Order of Conditions from the 
Conservation Commission and Major Commercial or Industrial Use Special Permit, Aquifer 
and Water Resources District Special Permit, and Site Plan Review from the Planning 
Board), Northbridge will pay to the Town the sum of one million two hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,200,000) for purposes of mitigating the impacts of the Project on municipal 
services and infrastructure.  This amount shall be paid as follows: six hundred thousand 
dollars ($600,000) shall be paid upon the issuance of a demolition permit or building permit